

**GR 93 of 2025**  
**CIS No. GR 5346 of 2025**  
**CNR No. WBCB 07-0001271-2025**

**Present: Pratyay Pal, Judicial Magistrate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, in-charge, Dinhata UID Code No. WB01376**  
**Order No. 12 Dated 15.05.2026**

Today is fixed for E/R of WWA and evidence.

Accused Madhu Barman is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person files a petition for pleading guilty.

Ld. APP in-charge is present.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record. Heard both sides.

Substance of the accusation U/S. 46 A(c) of the B.E Act that ASI Ibnul Hossain of Dinhata P.S on 03.01.2025 received secret information and conducted raid at his shop at Putimari Mashankura beside the road and found the accused selling liquor illegally. He was arrested as he failed to produce any valid document of the 18 bottles of Happy Gold IML, 600 M.L each is read over and explained to the accused person to which he pleaded guilty by saying “আমি দোষী”.

Since the accused person pleaded guilty, the guilty plea is accepted. The accused person is convicted u/s. 275 of BNSS

The accused person pleaded mercy in respect of the punishment of the offence. Hence, this Court intends to take a lenient view in respect of the sentence considering the small quantity of seizure.

Hence it is,

**ORDERED**

that the accused person above named is found guilty of having committed offence punishable U/S. 46 A(c) of the B.E Act and is convicted u/s 275 BNSS and sentenced to pay fine of Rs. 1100/- for the offence U/S-46 A(c) of the B.E Act, i/d to S.I for 3 days.

Typed by me.

Sd/-

Judicial Magistrate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court Dinhata(I/C)

Sd/-

Judicial Magistrate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court Dinhata (I/C)

JO Code WB01376

**Later:**

Fine paid. Receipt filed.

Case stands disposed of.

Seized alamt if any be dispose off.

Note in the TR and CIS.

Typed by me.

Sd/-

Judicial Magistrate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court Dinhata(I/C)

Sd/-

Judicial Magistrate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court Dinhata (I/C)

JO Code WB01376